
Kentucky Utilities Company 

P.S.C. No.18, Original Sheet No. 1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Electric Rate Schedules -Terms and Conditions 

Sheet 
Title Number 

General Index 1 
Territory Served 1.2 N 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RS Residential Service 5 
RT OD-Energy Residential Time-of-Day Energy Service 6 
RT OD-Demand Residential Time-of-Day Demand Service 7 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 9 
GS General Service 10 
AES All Electric School 12 
PS Power Service 15 
TODS Time-of-Day Secondary Service 20 
TOOP Time-of-Day Primary Service 22 
RTS Retail Transmission Service 25 
FLS Fluctuating Load Service 30 
LS Lighting Service 35 
RLS Restricted Lighting Service 36 
LE Lighting Energy Service 37 
TE Traffic Energy Service 38 
PSA Pole and Structure Attachment Charges 40 T 
EVSE Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment 41 
EVC Electric Vehicle Charging Service 42 

Special Charges 45 
Returned Payment Charge 
Meter Test Charge 

CANCELLED DisconnecUReconnect Service Charge 
Unauthorized Reconnect Charge 

M 'f 0 1 2019 
N 

Meter Pulse Charge 

l<ENTUCKY PUBLIC D 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules SERVICE COil.iMISSION 

CSR-1 Curtailable Service Rider-1 50 T 
CSR-2 Curtailable Service Rider-2 51 N 
SQF Small Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 55 
LQF Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities 56 
NMS Net Metering Service 
EF Excess Facilities 
RC Redundant Capacity 
IL Intermittent Load 
TS Temporary/Seasonal Service 
KWH Kilowatt-Hours Consumed By Lighting Unit 

DATE OF ISSUE: July 7, 2017 

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017 

ISSUED BY: Isl Robert M. Conroy, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky 

57 
60 
61 
65 D/T 
66 T 
67 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

John Lyons 
ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 SECTION 9 (1) 



Kentucky Utilities Company 
P.S.C. No.18, First Revision of Original Sheet No.1.1 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 18, Original Sheet No. 1.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules (continued) 

EDR 
SSP 
EVSE-R 

Green Energy Riders 
Economic Development Rider 
Solar Share Program Rider 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment 

SECTION 3 - Pilot Programs 
SPS School Power Service 
STOD School Time-of-Day Service 
OSL Outdoor Sports Lighting Service 

SECTION 4 - Adjustment Clauses 
FAC Fuel Adjustment Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
ECR Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge 
OSS Off-System Sales Adjustment Clause 
TCJA Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Surcredit 
FF Franchise Fee Rider 
ST School Tax 
HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 5- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 

CANCELLED 

MA'f 0 1 2G19 
KENTUCl<Y PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Residential Rate Specific Terms and Conditions 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Line Extension Plan 
Energy Curtailment and Restoration Procedures 

Sheet 
Number 

70 
71 
72 
75 

79 
80 
81 

85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 

95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 

KENTUCKY 

N 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 5, 2018 

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED BY: Isl Robert M. Conroy, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission in Case No. 
2018-00034 dated March 20, 2018 and modified March 28, 201 E 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 

~'{<_'j]~ 
EFFECTIVE 

4/1/2018 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011 SECTION 9 ( 1) 



Kentucky Utilities Company 

GENERAL INDEX 
Territory Served 

P .S.C. No. 18, Original Sheet No. 1.2 N 

KU generates and purchases electricity, and distributes and sells electricity at retail in the following 
counties: 

Adair Edmonson Jessamine Ohio 
Anderson Estill Knox Oldham 
Ballard Fayette Larue Owen 
Barren Fleming Laurel Pendleton 
Bath Franklin Lee Pulaski 
Bell Fulton Lincoln Robertson 
Bourbon Gallatin Livingston Rockcastle 
Boyle Garrard Lyon Rowan 
Bracken Grant Madison Russell 
Bullitt Grayson Marion Scott 
Caldwell Green Mason Shelby 
Campbell Hardin McCracken Spencer 
Carlisle Harlan McCreary Taylor 
Carroll Harrison Mclean Trimble 
Casey Hart Mercer Union 
Christian Henderson Montgomery Washington 
Clark Henry Muhlenberg Webster 
Clay Hickman Nelson Whitley 
Crittenden Hopkins Nicholas Woodford 
Daviess 

All references hereinafter to "territory served" shall be determined by the Counties listed above. 

DATE OF ISSUE: July 7, 2017 

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017 

ISSUED BY: Isl Robert M. Conroy, Vice President 
State Regulation and Rates 
Lexington, Kentucky 

CANCELLED 

·. y 0 1 2~19 
0

1<ENTUCKY PU£3LIC 
~'c.RV/CE COtl.1MISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

John Lyons 
ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 


