GENERAL INDEX Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions

<u>Title</u>		Sheet <u>Number</u>	
General Index		1	
		1.2	Ν
Territory Served SECTION 1 - Standa RS RTOD-Energy RTOD-Demand VFD GS AES PS TODS TODP RTS FLS LS RLS LE TE PSA EVSE EVC	rd Rate Schedules Residential Service Residential Time-of-Day Energy Service Residential Time-of-Day Demand Service Volunteer Fire Department Service General Service All Electric School Power Service Time-of-Day Secondary Service Time-of-Day Primary Service Retail Transmission Service Fluctuating Load Service Lighting Service Restricted Lighting Service Lighting Energy Service Traffic Energy Service Traffic Energy Service Pole and Structure Attachment Charges Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment Electric Vehicle Charging Service Special Charges Returned Payment Charge	1.2 5 6 7 9 10 12 15 20 22 25 30 35 36 37 38 40 41 42 45	T
	Meter Test Charge Disconnect/Reconnect Service Charge Unauthorized Reconnect Charge Meter Pulse Charge	CANCELLED MAY 0 1 2019 KENTUCKY PUBLIC	N D
SECTION 2 - Riders	to Standard Rate Schedules	SERVICE COMMISSION	
CSR-1 CSR-2 SQF LQF NMS EF RC	Curtailable Service Rider-1 Curtailable Service Rider-2 Small Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities Large Capacity Cogeneration Qualifying Facilities Net Metering Service Excess Facilities Redundant Capacity	50 51 55 56 57 60 61	T N
IL TS KWH	Intermittent Load Temporary/Seasonal Service Kilowatt-Hours Consumed By Lighting Unit	65 66 67	D/T T

DATE OF ISSUE: July 7, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: /s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

John Lyons ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

7/1/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

GENERAL INDEX Standard Electric Rate Schedules – Terms and Conditions

<u>Tit</u>	<u>le</u>		Sheet <u>Number</u>	
SE	CTION 2 - Ric	ders to Standard Rate Schedules (continued)		
		Green Energy Riders	70	
	EDR	Economic Development Rider	71	
	SSP	Solar Share Program Rider	72	
	EVSE-R	Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment	75	
SE	CTION 3 - Pile	ot Programs		
	SPS	School Power Service	79	
	STOD	School Time-of-Day Service	80	
	OSL	Outdoor Sports Lighting Service	81	
SE	CTION 4 – Adi	justment Clauses		
	FAC	Fuel Adjustment Clause	85	
	DSM	Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism	86	
	ECR	Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge	87	
	OSS	Off-System Sales Adjustment Clause	88	
	TCJA	Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Surcredit	89	Ν
	FF	Franchise Fee Rider	90	
	ST	School Tax	91	
	HEA	Home Energy Assistance Program CANCELLED	92	
SE	SECTION 5 – Terms and Conditions			
		Customer Bill of Rights MAY 0 1 2019	95	
		General	96	
		Customer Responsibilities Campany Responsibilities KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	97	
		Company Responsibilities	98	
		Character of Service	99	
		Residential Rate Specific Terms and Conditions	100	
		Billing	101	
		Deposits	102	
		Budget Payment Plan	103	
		Bill Format Discontinuance of Service	104 105	
		Line Extension Plan	105	
		Energy Curtailment and Restoration Procedures	106	
		Lifergy Curtainhent and Restoration Procedures	107	

DATE OF ISSUE: April 5, 2018

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018

ISSUED BY:

/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2018-00034 dated March 20, 2018 and modified March 28, 2018

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director

Steven R. Punson

EFFECTIVE

4/1/2018

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

GENERAL INDEXTerritory Served

KU generates and purchases electricity, and distributes and sells electricity at retail in the following counties:

Adair	Edmonson	Jessamine	Ohio
Anderson	Estill	Knox	Oldham
Ballard	Fayette	Larue	Owen
Barren	Fleming	Laurel	Pendleton
Bath	Franklin	Lee	Pulaski
Bell	Fulton	Lincoln	Robertson
Bourbon	Gallatin	Livingston	Rockcastle
Boyle	Garrard	Lyon	Rowan
Bracken	Grant	Madison	Russell
Bullitt	Grayson	Marion	Scott
Caldwell	Green	Mason	Shelby
Campbell	Hardin	McCracken	Spencer
Carlisle	Harlan	McCreary *	Taylor
Carroll	Harrison	McLean	Trimble
Casey	Hart	Mercer	Union
Christian	Henderson	Montgomery	Washington
Clark	Henry	Muhlenberg	Webster
Clay	Hickman	Nelson	Whitley
Crittenden Daviess	Hopkins	Nicholas	Woodford

All references hereinafter to "territory served" shall be determined by the Counties listed above.



DATE OF ISSUE: July 7, 2017

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017

ISSUED BY:

/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

John Lyons ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

7/1/2017

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)